

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
TENTH CIRCUIT  
NO. 07-3289

---

QUIK PAYDAY INC.,  
Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

JUDI M. STORK, in her official capacity as Acting Bank commissioner, and  
KEVIN C. GLENDENING, in his official capacity as Deputy Commissioner of the  
OFFICE OF THE STATE BANK COMMISSIONER, STATE OF KANSAS,  
Defendants/Appellees.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Kansas  
The Honorable John W. Lungstrum  
Case No. 06-2203-JWL

---

Jacob D. McElwee  
Staff Attorney  
Office of the State Bank Commissioner  
700 SW Jackson, Suite 300  
Topeka, Kansas 66603  
(785) 296-2266  
[jacob.mcelwee@osbckansas.org](mailto:jacob.mcelwee@osbckansas.org)  
Attorney for Defendant/Appellees

Oral Argument Is Not Requested.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Quick Payday’s Claims.....	3
Grant of Summary Judgment and Appeal.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE <i>PIKE</i> BALANCING TEST.....	15
A.    The Kansas Uniform Consumer Credit Code Does Not Excessively Burden Interstate Commerce.....	15
B.    The Kansas UCCC Puts A Minimum Burden On Interstate Commerce While Still Insuring That Kansas Consumers Are Protected From Transacting Payday Loans With Felons.....	20
C.    Quik Payday’s Potential Regulatory Burden In Other States Does Not Invalidate The Kansas UCCC.....	24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INTERPRETED THE NATIONAL UNITY TEST.....28

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS INTERPRETATION OF THE EXTRATERRITORIALITY TEST.....34

CONCLUSION.....37

ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT.....38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.....41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 10 F.2d 538 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	19, 28, 29
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Packel</i> , 24 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	19, 28, 29
<i>Aldens, Inc. v. Ryan</i> , 571 F.2d 1159 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> 969 F.Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	29
<i>A.S. Goldmen &amp; Co. v. New Jersey Bureau of Securities</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Dorrance v. McCarthy</i> , 957 F.2d 761 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dept. of Transp.</i> 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Goleta Nat’l Bank v. Lingerfelt</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D.N.C. 2002) .....	16
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	26
<i>Hoopeston Canning Co. v. Cullen</i> , 318 U.S. 313 (1943).....	35

*Northeast Bancorp, Inc., v. Board of Governors,*  
 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....30

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,*  
 397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... *passim*

*Silver v. Wolf,*  
 539 F.Supp. 881 (D.Conn.1982).....33

*Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona,*  
 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....17

*State v. Heckel,*  
 143 Wash.2d 824 (2001).....25

*Travelers Health Ass’n v. Virginia,*  
 339 U.S. 643 (1950).....35

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1610(b).....13

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4

K.S.A. §16a-1-201.....*passim*

K.S.A. §16a-1-201(b).....*passim*

K.S.A. § 16a-1-301 (44).....9

K.S.A. § 16a-1-301 (45).....9

K.S.A. § 16a-1-301 (46).....9

K.S.A. § 16a-2-404.....31

K.S.A. § 16-6-108.....9

Utah Code Ann. § 70C-1-101.....10

K.A.R. 75-6-35(a) KS ADC 75-6-35(a).....22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

National Mortgage News, *Many Top Firms Have Offshored* (May 15, 2006)....27
